

L  
ITEM NO.50

COURT NO.11

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).1868/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 18/12/2012 in CRLA No.5113/2004 of the  
HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

SHAKUNTAL @SONPATI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for suspension of sentence and office report)

Date: 25/10/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gaurav Goel,Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Kumar,Adv.  
Mr. E.C. Agrawala,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vibhu Tiwari,Adv.  
Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard the learned counsel for both the parties. In this matter notice was issued on 15.3.2013 to examine as to whether the quantum of sentence in respect of the petitioner herein could be reduced in view of the fact that she is 82 years of age. Both the petitioners have been convicted under Section 304-B of the I.P.C. for which the minimum sentence is 7 years. That being so, the punishment could not be reduced. In any way, we do not see any reason to interfere. The special leave petition is dismissed.

(A.S. BISHT)  
COURT MASTER

(SNEH LATA SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER